

2006

CHAPTER 19

An Act to make consequential amendments to certain Acts resulting from the enactment of *The Evidence Act*

(Assented to May 19, 2006)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Evidence Consequential Amendments Act, 2006*.

S.S. 1989-90, c.C-7.2, section 28 amended

2 Subsection 28(1) of *The Child and Family Services Act* is amended by striking out “sections 42 to 42.3 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 12 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1994, c.C-10.1, section 33 amended

3 Subsection 33(5) of *The Chiropractic Act, 1994* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1999, c.C-38.01, section 48 amended

4 Subsection 48(3) of *The Coroners Act, 1999* is amended by striking out “section 37 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 9 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2001, c.D-27.1, section 28 amended

5 Subsection 28(10) of *The Dietitians Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2002, c.E-8.2, section 6 amended

6 Subsection 6(3) of *The Emergency Protection for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Act* is amended by striking out “section 42 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 12 of *The Evidence Act*”:

- (a) in clause (a); and
- (b) in subclause (b)(ii).

S.S. 1990-91, c.F-22.01, section 17 amended

7 Subsection 17(3) of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is amended by striking out “section 35.1 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 10 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1999, c.H-0.021, section 38 amended

8 Subclause 38(1)(d)(ii) of *The Health Information Protection Act* is amended by striking out “section 35.1 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 10 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2000, c.L-14.2, section 29 amended

9 Subsection 29(10) of *The Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 2000* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1990-91, c.L-27.1, section 16 amended

10 Subsection 16(3) of *The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is amended by striking out “section 35.1 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 10 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1997, c.O-1.11, section 28 amended

11 Subsection 28(10) of *The Occupational Therapists Act, 1997* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2003, c.6, section 7 amended

12 Subsection 28(10) of *The Occupational Therapists Act, 1997*, as being enacted by section 7 of *The Occupational Therapists Amendment Act, 2003*, is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1998, c.P-11.11, section 28 amended

13 Subsection 28(10) of *The Physical Therapists Act, 1998* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2003, c.P-14.1, section 29 amended

14 Subsection 29(10) of *The Podiatry Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2004, c.23, section 9 amended

15 Subsection 31(9.1) of *The Psychologists Act, 1997*, as being enacted by section 9 of *The Psychologists Amendment Act, 2004*, is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 2002, c.R-8.2 amended

16(1) *The Regional Health Services Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 58(8) is amended by striking out “section 35.1 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 10 of *The Evidence Act*”.

(3) Clause 59(2)(b) is amended by striking out “section 35.1 of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “section 10 of *The Evidence Act*”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-42.2, section 161.1 amended

17 Section 161.1 of *The Securities Act, 1988* is amended in the portion preceding clause (a) by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Evidence Act*” and substituting “*The Evidence Act*”.

Coming into force

18 This Act comes into force on September 1, 2006.